07/18/2010 08:22 FAX

July 08, 2010

Pamela

Canonsburg FA 1521

Dear Pamela
RE:
Thiz letter is to
approved. However,

to complete the re

PLEASE COMFLETE RE

Sign and ackno
Sign the Truth-
"Modification A
Provide the pa
towards the um
is listed on t

from Borrower®. -

Sign the mnotic
Loan Medificati
REeturm ALL of Y
within ten (19)
enclosed, self-
address prowvid

E

NOTE: All mortgago
documents. If one
the deoouments OR b
decuments, please
this change. Accep
divorce decres, o

Loan Nuvm, Client 708

he above documernts

wous

Wells Fargo Home Mortgage
MAC DO202-049

1100 Carporata Center Drive
Raleigh, NC 27507

2. 875% Yo 4 6257

$30,000 T L Ye
()(\o.r"’ es VJ..:-.\/@J

confirm that your reguest for a meodification has bheen
in order to complete the medification, we will need you:
gquired steps cutiined below.

QUIRED NEXT STEPS {SIGNATHURES and RETURNING DOCUMENTS)

ledge: the enclosed Loéan Modification Agreement.
in-Lending Statement, if enclozed with your Loan
reement. '

t in the amount of $298.56, which will be applied

naid balances. Information about this payment amount

e Loan Modification Setblement Etatement as "Funds

;of Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), if emclosed with
on Agresment . L : o '
along with the payment, if required,
business days ‘From the date of this letter in the
addressed, prepald express mail envelope to the

- below: . . : - :

agan, MN 55121

ra need to sign their name as it is printed on- the
of the mortgagors listed should NOT be required to si
as a different name than what is listed on the.
provide the appropriate documentation that supports
rable documents may include a death certificate,
marriage certificate. ' o

IM550/X28/1

Wells Fargo Home Mortgage
Is 2 division of Welts Farge Bank, hA




07/18/2010 Q8:23 gl ana

woells Fargo Home Mortgage

. I MAC D0202-049
HOME R 1104 Carporate Center Drive

MORTGAGE Raleigh, NG 27607

"

TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE:
If the above documents and payments ars not received within ten (10)

buciness days from the date of this letter, we will conclude that you

are no longer interested in modifying your existing loan and will

t for a modification. 'Until we receive your exscuted N

1. Due date of first payment: 0%/01/2010
2. New principal and interest payment amount: £787.78
3. Escrow Payment (if applicable} 5229, 17

Agreements, and

escrow payment ‘ e
4. Estimated new net payment: : $1,016.95

Thiz payment a nt includes Principal, Interest, and Escrow (if

Disclogures dcacument for more infomat:.on on. your

- applicable)} - - : :

5. Modified maturi ty date: » . o 08/01/2040 NEW

6. Intersst rate: : . 4.625%

There could still be outstanding fees/costs that are owed after the Rh iE

modification is completed. These fees would be reflected.on the Loan
Modification Settlement Statement.

If we can be of further assistance, please call us at 800-416-1472,"
Monday - Thursday 7 AM ~ 10 PM CST, Friday 7 AM - 9 FM CST,
Satuxday 8 AM - 2 |PM, CST.

Sincerely, P

Joyce Wi
Loan Specialist
Lozs Mitigation

This communication is an attempt to cellect a debt and any. infermation
obtained will be used for that purpose. I-Iawevar if vou have received a
discharge of this debt in bankruptey or 4re currently in a bankruptcy
case, this notice \ig not intended as an attempt to collect a debt and
this company has a-security interest in the property and will only
exargize its rights as against the property. LM550/X58/2

Wells Fargo Home Mortgage
Is a divislon of Wells Farga Banic NA.




077192010 08:24

LA U

Woells Fargo Home Mortgage

MAC Di202-049
HOME . 1100 Corporste Center Drive
MORTGAGE Raleigh, NC 27607

Z01a

dgements, Agreements, and Disclesures

July 08,
Loan Number:

Borrowar Acknowle

icrns Practices Act (FDCPA)

N A is regquired by tha Fair Debt (Collections

inform you that if your loan is currently delinguent or
nr loan sexrvicer, we will be attempting to collect =z
debt and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.
However, 1f you bave received a discharge, and the loan was not
reaffirmed in the| bankruptcy cage, Wells Farge Bank, N A

will only exercise its right againgt the property and is not

attempting any act to collect the digcharge debt from you personally.

Fair Debt Collect
Wells Farge Bank,
Practices Act to
in default, as yot

California Rosenthal Verbiage

With respect to ldans located in the State of California, the state
Rosenthal Fair Debt Collection Practices Act and the Federal Fair Debt
Collection Practiceés Act require that, except under unusual
circumstances, collectors may not contact you before 8§ a.m. or after

8 p.m. They may not harass you by using threats or violence or arrest or’
by uvsing obscene language. Collectors may not use false or misleading
statements or call you at work if they know or have zeason to know that
you wmay nob receive personal calls at work. For the most part,

¢ollectors may no
gponge, about you

your logcation or.
collection actiwvi

tell another person, other than your attorney or

debt. Ceocllectors may contact another person to confirm
nforce a judgment. For more information about debt

ies, you may contact the Federal Trade Commission at

'Bankruptcv Disclo

ure

TEf you have receiin
bankruptcy case, W
and are ngt attemng
personally. :

Egcrow Payment Dig

ed a discharge and the loan was not reaffirmed in the

e will only exercise our rights against the property

ting any act to collect the discharged debt from ycu

closure

If applicable, you
modificaticn term
increase io the £
the modificatien -

additicnal increa

Title Report _
In certain instancg
will walidate the
position. In the
vour loan way be

r esarow shortage may not be fully includsd in the

. The escrow payment may be subject to an additienal
ture. Your loan may be analyzed after the terms of
re met. You will receive a nctlce regardlng any

& to the sscrow payment.

ez, a Title Report will be required. The Title Report .
Mortgage/Deed of Trust will remain in f£irst liem

ant the modificatioh reguest is; canceled or denied,
ssessed with a title search fee up to $150.0C.
msos/xzs

Wells. Fargo Home Morlgage
Is & dhvislon of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.




07/19-2010 05:323 LARNDES

Walls Fargo Home Mortgage
‘ MAC D0202-048
HOMHN] - 1100 Carporate Center Drive
MORTGAGE Raleigh, NC 27607
CUTSTANDING BALANCES:
Principal _ 5 153,222.43
Interest ! . 4 ¢.00
Escrow $ 0.c0
lLate Fees/NSF Fee = 298.56
Recoverable Expanses* =4 0.pa
Amt Applied to 1st Modified Pymt as shown on page 2 § n.0o
Less Funds from Borrower (s 238 .58)
Less Amount for Jjustments (s 0.08)
TOTAL AMOUNT OWED AFTER MODIFICATION 5 153,223.43

n3es may include, but are not limited to: Title,
2, BPO/Appraisal, and/or Property Preservation /
ns

* Recoverable Exp
_Attormey feen/coz
Property Inspecti

NOTE: Upon completion of your loan modificaticom, a letter will be
-provided to you with a detailed breakdown of the outstanding balance of
$0.00 that are still due and payable on your lgan. You are

responsible for ing payment arrangements for the amount outstanding.

TERMS QOF THE MODIEIGATION:

. Ere-Modification Modified

Unpaid Principal Halance - 122,290.18 8 153,225.43
Interest Rate o : _ 8.87500% 4.625%
Menthly Primdeipal & Interest Payment | : 9985.240 787.78
Maturity Date - ‘ 01-36 08/01/2040

First Modified Payment Due Date ' = .+ 0gjfo1r/2010

Kéw" Term (months) |7 ' . : - 340

1st MODIFIED PAYMENT. DUE - , .

Pirst Modified Payment .Amount - B 1,016,95

Amount Applied Tow 1st Mod Payment Due - $ . 0.00

Anovnt owed by you on 0%/01/2010 o - 1,016.95
-LM556/XZ5/Pg. 2

. Welks Fargo Hotna Mortgage - -
Is a divislan of Wells Farda 3ank, MA




07/18/2010 D524

HOME

MORTGAGE

July 08, 2010

LOAN MODIFTCATION SETTLEMENT STATEMENT

CUOSTOMER INFORMATI
Loan Number:
rroperty Address:

QN =

Canonsburg PA 15317

TOTAT, AMOTINT DUE PRE~MODIFICATION
Frincipal $
Interest g
Bacrow 3
lLate Feas/NSF Fee s
Recoverable Expenses® . . 5
Leas Funds Alrsady oa . Deposit : (5
re-Modification %

Total Amount Duz -

Interest
BEzorow

Rzcoverable Expens
Total Capitalized Amount

LMSSS /XZS/ P,

¥+ ontkinue to next

es¥%:

T U 4 0

pa * X

AMOTUNTS INCLUDED (Capitalized in the Modificaticn):

¥ QNG

Wells Farge Home Martgage
MAC D0202-049

1100 Corporate Center Drive
Raletgh, NC 27607

122,290.18

ig,088.80

5.,112.28%

298.56

7,.732.16
0.00)

153,521.98 LATE ‘
o PAYMENT.
2 ¥ \WNSVED

Wells Fargo-Home Martgage
is a division of Wells Farqo Bank, N.A_



07/19/2010 08:24 ooy

. Wells Farge Home Mortgage
. - ; MAC DO202-040
HOME . - 1100 Corporate Center Drive
MORTGAGE - Haleigh, NC 27607

MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
LOAN NUMRER

A
prOPERTY ADDRESS NG

Canonskburg PA 15317
Borrowera Representationg

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT made on July 085, 2010, by and
between Pamela
(the "Borrower(s)!') and Wells Farge Bank, N A (the "Lender"Y)

amends and supplements that certain Note and Mortgage or Deed cof Trust

dated 12/30/2005. .
WHEREAS, Borrower | has requested, and Lender has agreed, to modify

the terma of the Note and Security Instrument as follows:

for relief under Chapter 07 of the United States

on 01/21/2010.

2. Borrower receilved a discharge pursuant to the United States
Bankruptcy Code on 05/82/2010.

3. Prior to filing for relief under the United States Bankruptoy Code,
Borrower agreed to pay For the: Property over time, pursuant to the
Note apnd Security Instrument: between Lehder and Borrower. Such
agreement granted Lender a valid security interest and an
enforceable lien -on the Property. " L. w

4. Borrower, during the course of the bankruptoy case referenced n
above, nevex reiffirmed the debt from the Borrower bto Lender.

5. Borrower desgires to retain the Property, and acknowledges that
Lender g security interest and lien-are still valid and enforceable.

6. Borrower acknowledges and understands that he/she. is not obllgated .
to eptel inte this Agreement. - -

7. Borrower acknowledges that he/she. 13 enterlng into. thls Agreement
at Borrower* Twequest voluntarily and'with o coergion or pressure
£rom. Lender,  for the sole purpose of Ietalnlng the Property and that
Borrower. has mo: persUnal Dbllgatlnn to Tepay the debt secured by :

theIProperty hich was d;echaxgEd an bankruptcy.

1. Borrower file
Bankruptcy €

{AFTER EEADING ‘THIS PARAGRAPE, BORROWER “MUST INITI:AL HERE ).
orrowet ackn-uIedges that Tender rerains certain.rights, 1nclud1ng
but.not limitéd te. the right to foreclose 1ts lien under the

appropriate < rﬂumetancea. I : R
5. Borrowex ackn uledges ghat, aba-t this Agreement, Lemdex is o S
entitleéd to enforce its security intereat in’ the. Property, . and e
to foreclose :-ald;spose -0f the Property ln.accordance w1th -£he
Security Inst-f‘ent and appllcahle—state law.
. ‘Lendekra R@.preseutatmns RN P
10. Lender ackngw edges {3} that Borrower has. recemved a dlseharge in
© banmkruptey, (2) that the-debt From. the Barrower to Lender has been
dizscharged and (3) that Borrower hae ne personal ohllgatlon ta pay
the debt seg réd by the Property.
1l. Lender, déspite such’ dlscharge, ‘etains & val;d and enfoxceabie ’
' ‘mecurity ifiterest im and lien om the Property.
12. Absent ‘this Agreement, Lender is entltled to enforce itfe. security

1nterest in £ Eroperty

BEI175/XZ3/1 . ‘
Wells Fangb.Home Mongage
is a division of Wells Farge-Bank, N.A.



07/198/2010 08:24 LR IE

- . Wells Fargo Home Mortgage
. MAC D0202-049
HOME 1160 Corporate Center Drive
MORTGAGE Raleigh, NC 27607

ion Agreement o

equested that Lender allow him/hex to retain the
ender has agreed to such request, in exchange for
ent to Lender of the debt secured by the Property
ified herein.

Page 2 - Modificat

13. Borrower hasg
Property and
Borrower's D&

in the manner spe

ideration of the mutual representations and the other
essed herein, Borrower and Lender jointly agree as

THEREFORE, in con
consideration exp
follows:

aeg to retain, and Leader agrees to allow Borrower

Property under the conditions in this Agreement.

ender agree that the censideration for this Agreement

rhearance from presently exercising its rights and
emedies under the Security Instrument as a result
rs defavlt of 1ts~ob11gatlons thereunder.

3. BRorrower and Lendeér acknnwledge and agree that this Modification
Agreenont doed ndt affect the. discharge of the Borrawer'’s personal
liability or the debk. . )

4. Borrower acknowledgas that the Lender has incurred, paid, or
otherwise adv. ced;taxes, insurance . premiums, and other expenses
necessary to protect 6r enforce its security interest in the Note-
and,Securityﬁ"strument. and that such costs and expenses, together
with accrued-interest, in the total. amuunt of $30,%33-.25 have been
added to the indcbradness under the terms of the Kote' angd Security
Instrument, and that-as of 09/0172010, the amount lncludlng kha

_ amounts. which have:been added .to. the 1ndebtedhess, ‘payable under
the Note and Sed y‘Instrument 4the "Unpald Pr1nc1pa1 Balance }
4 1s870.8. 8153, & : .

5. ‘Borrowe¥ .shall. payﬂthe Mcdifled‘ﬂnpald Princ1pal Ealance. plug”

' interest, 't the order of the Lender. Interest will be charged
on the ﬁnpaid‘princ1pal balance at the yearly rate of ¢.625%,
beginding £8/0%/2010.. - The Borrower: shall make monthly paywments of
principal and|interest of T.S. $73? ?8;(not including escrow. -

. deposit), beg::mmg‘ o 09/01/20%0 and. continuing thereafter on.,

the same-day of each-sucdceding month until Lendex Has- received’
alld principal and 1nterest payable under the Noté 'and Begurity |
Instrument. - If om.- 08/01 /2040 {the. Modified Maturity Date"), t:her:e age
Etlll amcunts due’ and owing . under the Note and Securlty Instriment, i
as amended by |this Modlflcatlcn, the- Borrower will pay these
amounts on the’ Mbdlfled Maturity Date ‘The Borrower w111 make such

. paymenta an’ Lender . ort at. such-othér place as the Lender may reguire.

6. Notwithstanding. any'monthly payments’ hereundar. Borrower

" understands that (1) Leﬁder's sole reécourse is the enforcement of
its security interest in Eke Property and any action which may
exist in relation. to the Property itself and that (2) nothlng ia -
this Agreement revives or purports to, revive any debt, ar oreats
any personalillahl_Lty or obllgatlon ﬁor ‘a debt,  that was dlacharged
in bankruptcy . [HCRROWER MOST INITIAL HERE.) _

T BR173 /H;‘F{& Home Mortgage

is a division of Wells Fargo Ea_hk,N..P..

1. Barrowear dezi
to retain, t
2. Borrower and
ig lender'a f
pursuing its
of the Borrow




Page 3 - Modifica

7.

-‘the Borrower‘
insuranee premlums,

Thowaver, “the- f

Notwithstandi
Note and Secu
Agresment, th

If all or any
or tramsferre
transferred

prior written
poseession of
Howewver, this
is prohibited
Agreement .

If Leoder ex
of accelerati
30 days from
Borrower must
Instrument.
expiration ef
by the Securi
Borrewer. - Lé
and any- action,
any amount ow
bankruptcy

Borrower also
requlrements

taxes,

ion Agreement D

g any other covenamt, agresment o©r provision of the
ity Instrument, zs defiped in the Modificatiom
EBorrower (s} agres as follows:

part of the Property or any intereat in it is apld
{or if a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or
d Borrower is not a natural perscn} without Lender s
congent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate
the Property sedured by Bhe Security Instrument.
option shall not be exercvised by Lender if exercige
by federal law as of the date of this Modificatiom

clises this optlon ‘Lender shall give Borrower notice

. The notice shall provide a period of not less tharn
he date the norice is delivered or mailed within which
cure thig defewlt. pursuant to the terms of the Security
£ Borrower fails to cure the default pricr to the
this period, Lender way- invoke any remedies permitted
v Instrument without further-notlce cr demand on
dér’s rights and remedies extend only to- the Property,
related to the Property itself and not to regcovery of
d to Lender under ths Note which has been discharged in

w1ll comply with. all other covenants, agreements, and

of the Secur;ty‘InstrumEnt, included without lrmltatzan,

: covenant.s and, agreements te make all payments of

assessments,- esnrow items, impounds, and

atl other paﬁﬁents that: are. rEqulred by the Securlﬂy.lnstrument-

arll and vend,

Agreement- ‘

(a) - All Lerms
- (3 any)

changa ox
and,

" Note;
"Ll term
dinrstrume
1ncorpor"

{b}

(c)

providing for,

ollowing- térms and- proviziong are- £orever: canceled
as of ‘the effectlve date 0£ this Mbdlflcatlon

and prav1srons n{ the Nete and Securlty Instrument
1mplement1ng} or relating to, any ;
ad]nstment ia the- rate of 1nterest payakle. under the o

and provisions cf any. adjustable ‘rate rider or cther

. OT dncument that ig affixed to, wholly or partlally
ed 1ntc, or la'part af, thﬂ the or | Securlty :

and_provzslona of th& the and Security Instrument

that prov1de that Borrower- is. persanally liable to pay the

- debt secured by the Property.

If Borrower fails to pay Lender the amount due an& ow1ng ar to pay

any monthly pa
the Property t

. the Property t

to recover the
tao its sécurit

yment on the dates abdve, Borrower . shall surrender

o Lender. If Borrower fails or refuses to suriender
o Lendex, Lender may exercise any and all remedies: -
Proparty as may be available to Lender pursuant .

y intereskt anid 11en and applicable law. Thege

BE178/ Ws’l Fgrgn Home Mon:gage
is a division of Welis Farno 8ank, N.A




07/18/2010 08:25

. ' : MAC D0202-049
HOME 1100 Corperte Center Drive
MORTGAGE Raleigh, NC 27697

Page 4 - Modification Agreement -

remedies may include the recovery of reascnable attorney’s fees
actually incurred, plus 1aga1 expenses and expenses for entering
on the Property to make repairs in any foreclosure action filed to
enforce the Lender lien. Lender's rights and remedies extend only
to the Property, amd any action related to the Property itself
and not to recovery of any amount owed to Lender under the Note
which has been digcharged in bankruptey.

10. This Agreewment =hall be construed pursuant to the laws of the
state in which the property is located.

11. NOTHING CONTATNED HEREIN SHALL BE CONSTRUED TO BE A WAIVER OF THE
BORROWER‘S DISCHARGE, AN BITEMPT TO COLLECT. BAGATNST THE BORROWER
FERSOMRLLY, OR AN ATITEMPT: T REVIVE PERSONAL LIABILITY.

12. Nothing im this agreement shall be; ‘understood or construed to be a
satisfaction or release in whole wer:in part of the- Securlty
Instrument. ~Except ‘as otherwise SPElelcallY provided in this
Agreement., the Noéte” and Security Instrument will remain uwachanged
and thg,&grro[—r and Lender wilk be bcund Ty, and comply with, all

of the terms an

CORRECTION AGREEMENT, The unders;gned borrower{s), for and in
censideration of .the appruval, cloging and fumging of this Mcdlflcathn
hereby grants Wells Fargo Bank, N- B, -ag-lender, -1limited power of attorney

T ko cprreck andlor Anitial all- typographiaal ot clerical gxrrors discovered

in the Mbdlflcatlsn Agreement regquired to be 51gned. In the event this
limited:-pdwer . of &ttorney is exercxse&,.the mndéersigned will- be. notified.
and receive. a copy. of the document, executed.or initialed on theix behalf.’
This provisiom may “not. be ufed to madlfy the" interest -rate, modify the .
term, medify the -utstandlng principal: balante or: modlfy the
undersigmed’s monthly. principal and interest ‘payneots as ‘modified by thls
agreement. Any of thesé spec1£1ed changes mirst :be exacuted dlrectly by
the underslgned This limited power of . attorney shall automatically. - -
termipife in 120 fays from thé closing date of +the undersigned's

: : jBorrower Tnitial) . . ’

p s

Panela

Wells Fargc Baﬁkq-m A;"foicer/baté

BK176/XZ5/%

Wells Fargo Heme Mortgape

Wells Fargo Hemie Morigage
is 3 divisian of Wells Fargo Bamk, NA



